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CHEN SU LAN METHODIST CHILDREN'S HOME
:

STATEMENT BY THE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

On behalf of the Management Committee, we do hereby state in our opinion:

a) the financial statements of Chen Su Lan Methodist Children's Home (the "Home") are properly
drawn up in accordance with the provisions of the Societies Act 1966 (the "Societies Act"), the
Charities Act 1994 and other relevant regulations (the "Charities Act and Regulations") and
Charities Accounting Standard in Singapore ("CAS") so as to present fairly, in all material respects,

the financial position of the Home as at 3l December 2024 and the financial activities, changes in
funds and cash flows of the Home for the financial year then ended;

b) the Home has used the donation moneys in accordance with its objectives as required under
Regulation 11 of the Charities (Institution of a Public Character) Regulations;

c) the Home has complied with Regulation 15 of the Charities (Institutions of a Public Character)
Regulations;

d) the accounting and other records required to be kept have been properly kept in accordance with
the provisions of the Societies Regulations enacted under the Societies Act and the Charit{es Act
and Regulations; and

e) at the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Home will be able to
pay its debts as and when they fall due.

The Management Committee, comprising the following, authorised the issue of these financial
statements on29 Apnl 2025.

Chairman
Secretary
Treasurer
Committee Member
Committee Member
Committee Member
Committee Member
Committee Member
Committee Member

Yeoh Chee Yan
Winston James Hodge
See-Toh Meng Sun
Yow Chi Mun
Toh Hooi Min
Lim Hwee Seh
Lee Ho Wah
Ho Kah Choy
William Wan Kok Tang

On behalf of the Management Committee,

Yan

29 April2025

{

Meng Sun
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INDEPEI\DENT AI]DITOR'S REPORT TO TI{E MEMBERS OF'

CHEN SU LAN METHODIST CHILDREN'S HOME

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Chen Su Lan Methodist Children's Home

(the "Home") as set out on pugbr i to 27, which comprise the balance sheet as at 31 Decembet 2024

and the statement of financial activities and statemenfof cash flows for the financial year then ended,

and notes to the financial statements, including summary of significant accounting policy information'

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements are properly {fu*l up-in^accordance with the

provisions of t'he Societl"r a"t tbOO lttre "societies Act"), the Charities Act 1994 and other relevant

iegulations (the "Charities Act and iegulations") and Charities Accounting Stand-ard in Singapore

(.'bAS") so as to present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Home as at

i 1 December 2024'and of the financial activities, changes in funds and cash flows of the Home for the

financial year ended on that date.

Basisfor Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing ("SSAs"). Our

responsibilities under those standards are further deiciiUea in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the

Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent-o_f th9 Home in accordance

with the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority (ACRA) Code of Profeyional Conduct and

Ethics for public 2ccountaits and Accouniing Entities (ACRA Code) together with the ethical

requireinents that are relevant to our audit of the irnancial statements in Singapote, and we have fulfilled

oui other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ACRA Code' We

believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our

opinion.

Other Information

The Management Committee is responsible for the other information. The other information obtained

at the date-of the auditor's report isihe Statement by the Management Committee as set out on page 1.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any

form of assurance conclusion thereon'

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other

information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the

financial statements o, 
"oo. 

knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears -to be materially

misstated. If, based on the work we hive performed on the other information obtained prior to the date

of this auditor's report, we conclude that ihere is a material misstatement of this other information, we

are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Baker Tilly TFW LLP (trading as Baker Tilly) is a member of the global network of Baker Tilly lnternational Ltd., the members of which are

separate and independent legal entities 
)

Baker Tilly TFW LLP (Registration No.Tl0LL14B5G) is an accounting limited liability partnership registered in Singapore under the
Limited Liability Partnerships Act (Chapter 1634).
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF
CHEN SU LAN METHODIST CHILDREN'S HOME (cont'd)

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements (cont'd)

Responsibilities of Management Committee and Those Charged with Governancefor the Financial
Statements

The Management Committee is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial

statements=in accordance with the Sbcieties Act, Charities Act and Regulations and CAS, and for such

intemal control as the Management Committee determines is necessary to enable the preparation of
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error'

In preparing the financial statements, Management Committee is responsible for assessing the Home's

abiiity to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and

using the going concern basii of accounting unless Management Committee either intends to liquidate

the Home or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Home's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilitiesfor the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are

free fr6m material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that

includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level ofassurance, but is not a guarantee that an

audit conducted in accordance with SSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists'

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the

aggregate,they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the

basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain

professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

. Identiff and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to

fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit

evidence that is suffrcient ind appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not

detecting a material misstatemenf iesutting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error,

as fraud-may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override

of internal control.

. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the

effectiveness of the Home's internal control.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting

estimates and related disclosures made by Management Committee'

J
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Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements (cont'd)

Auditor's Responsibilitiesfor the Audit of the Financial Statements (cont'd)

. Conclude on the appropriateness of Management Committee's use of the going.concem basis of
accounting and, bai6d 6n the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related
to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Home's ability to continue as a going
concern. If we conclude that a materiafuncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our
auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if.such disclosures are

inadequate, io modifii our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence o,btained up to
the date of our auditor's repbrt. However, future events or conditions may cause the Home to cease

to continue as a going concern.

. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events
in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matterl, Fe plgnqd
scope and timing of the audit andiignificant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in
internal control that we identifu during our audit.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

In our opinion:

(a) the accounting and other records required to be kept by the Home have been_properly .kept.in' ' 
accordance with the provisions of th6 Societies Regulati,ons enacted under the Societies Act, the
Charities Act and Regulations; and

(b) the fund raising appeal held during the financial year ended 31 December 2024 has been carried out' 
in accordance ivifh Regulation 6 oTthe Societies Regulations issued under Societies Act and proper
accounts and other records have been kept ofthe fund-raising appeal.

During the course of our audit, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that during
the financial year:

(i) the Home has not used the donation moneys in accordance with its objectives as required under
Regulation l1 of the Charities (Institutions of a Public Character) Regulations; and

(ii) the Home has not complied with the requirements of Regulation l5 of the Charities (Institutions of
a Public Character) Regulations.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF
CHEN SU LAI\ METHODIST CHILDREN'S HOME (cont'd)

Baker Tilly TFW LLP
Public Accountants and
Chartered Accountants
Singapore

29 April2025
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CHEN SU LAN METHODIST CHILDRENOS HOME

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

Unrestricted
funds

Note $

Income
Income from generated funds:
- Voluntary income
- Investment income
Income from charitable activities
Other income

Total income

Expenditure
Cost of generating funds
- Fundraising costs
Charitable activities
Governance costs
Other expenditure

Total expenditure

Net surplus(deficit)

Fund transfer

Total funds brought forward

Total funds carried forward

4,524,526 5,328,020 9,852,546 8,265,961

J

4
5

3,,765,978
600,985

10,873
146,690

Restricted
funds

$

325,750

4,998,609
30661

Total
2024

$

4,091,728
600,985

5,009,482
150,351

Total
2023

$

3,933,409
564,558

3,616,658
r5t,336

6
9
10

18

122,035
lr2g7 1603

44,768
5,597,607

6,800

122,035
6,895,210

51,568

125,249
5,92r,695

52,820
400

1,4640406 5,604,407 7,068,813 6,700,164

3,060,120

(942,750)

19,843,078

(276,387) 2,783,733 2,165,797

942,750

9,461,937 29,305,015 27,13g,218

21,960,448 10,128,300 32,088,748 29,305,0r5

5

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.



CHEN SU LAII METHODIST CHILDREN'S HOME

BALAI{CE SIIEET
At 31 December 2024

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment
Investments in financial assets

Current assets
Other receivables
Other current assets
Investments in financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents

Total assets

Current liabilities
Donations received in advance
Other payables

Total liabilities

Net assets

Funds
Unrestricted funds
Restricted funds

13,722,530 10,819,048

Note
2024

10,225,330
3,497,200

2023

10,567,798
251,250

$$

13

l4
12
15

11

T2

16
17

18
19

L,541,781
34,052

500,000
17,188,950

1,190,685
31,004

18,237,303

19,264,783 19,458,992

32,987,313 30,278,040

137,500 245,000
728,025

898,565 973,025

32,088,748 29,305,015

0065761

21,960,448
10,1280300

19,843,078
9,467,937

Total funds 32,088,748 29,305,015

6

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.



CHEN SU LAN METHODIST CHILDREN'S HOME

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the financial year ended 3l December 2024

Cash flows from operating activities
Net surplus

Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment
Interest income

Operating cash flows before movements in
working capital

Other receivables
Other payables

Net cash generated from operations

Cash flows from investing activities
Investrnent in financial assets
Interest received
Purchases of property, plant and equipment

Net cash (used in)/generated from investing
activities

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial
yeat

Cash and cash equivalents at end offinancial year

2024 2023

2,783,733 2,165,797

Note $$

502,939
(600,985)

480,688
(564,558)

20685,687 2,08r,927

(371,123)
(74,460)

55,954
32,761

2,240,104 2,170,642

(3,745,950)
6L7,964

(160,471)
227,524
(52,693)

Q,288,457) 174,831

(1,048,353) 2,345,473

18,237,303 15,891,830

15 17,188,950 18,237,303

7

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.



CHEN SU LAN METHODIST CHILDREN'S HOME

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 3l December 2024

These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial

statements

1. General information

Chen Su Lan Methodist Children's Home (the "Home") was registered under the Societies Act
1966 on 12 March 1968. The Home is a charity registered underthe Charities Act1994 on 28 June

1984. The Home's registered address and principal place of operating activity is located at202
Serangoon Garden Way, Chen Su Lan Methodist Children's Home, Singapore 556057.

The Home has been accorded an Institution of a Public Character ("IPC") status for the period from
1 July 2022to29February 2028.

The principal objectives of the Home are:

. To develop the spiritual, educational, social, physical and emotional well-being of the children;

To provide an inclusive home environment to enhance the integration of children with special

needs and mainstream children;

To assist parents in problem solving and coping with their difficulties; and

To strengthen family relationships and enhance the qualrty of family life.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

a) Basis of preparation

The financial statements, expressed in Singapore dollar ("$") which is the functional currency

of the Home, have been prepared in accordance with Charities Accounting Standard ("CAS")
and the disclosure requiiernents of the Societies Act 1966 and Charities Act 1994 and other

relevant regulations. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost

convention, except as disclosed in the accounting policies below.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with CAS requires the use of estimates

and issumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts

of revenues and expenses during the financial year. Although these estimates are based on the

Management Committee's best knowledge of current events and actions and historical
experiinces and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the

circumstances, actual results may ultimately differ from those estimates'

Use of estimates and judgements

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to
accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision
affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects

both current and future periods.

The areas involving a higher degree of judgement in applying accounting policies, or areas

where assumptions and estimates have a significant risk of resulting in material adjustment

within the next financial year are disclosed in Note 2(q).

a

a

a

8



Chen Su Lan Methodist Children's Home

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont'd)

b) Income recognition

Income is recognised in the statement of financial activities to the extent that the Home becomes

entitled to the"income, when it is probable that the income will be received; and when the

amount of the income can be measured with sufficient reliability

Voluntary income

Donations

Donations are recognised on receipt. However, donations received and subject to donor-

imposed pre-conditi6ns are defened as liabilitiei until the Home is able to meet the terms of
the donations.

Donations-in-kind

Donations-in-kind that can be estimated with sufficient reliability are accounted for at a
reasonable estimate of the price that the Home would have to pay in the open market for an

equivalent item or at the amount actually realised'

Activities for generating funds

Income from fund raising events are recognised when received. If income is received for a

specific fund-raising or cf,arity event and tfie event has not occurred, the income received will
b-e defened as a liability until the event has been conducted.

fnvestment income

Interest income

Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the

effective interest rate applicable.

Income from charitable activities

Subventions and grants

Subventions and grants from government and other organisations are recognised as income

only when there is sufficient ev'idence that the Home has complied with the conditions attached

to them and there is reasonable certainty that they will be received. These subventions and

grants are recognised on an accrual basii. edditionally, subventions 4d gr-ants recognised-in

Ihe statement o? financial activities are calculated based on the funding principles set by the

individual organisations. Adjustments to the subventions and grants w-!r1ch are made on

finalisation Uittre relevant or:ganisations are recognised in the statement of financial activities

in the financ iilyear in which tley are finalised. Subventions and grants with specific conditions

are recognised Lither when they-have been conformed to, or when there is._sufficient evidence

that they-will be met. In instantes where there is uncertainty about the ability of the Home to
meet th-e conditions set by grantors, the recognition of the grants as income is deferred until
conditions imposed at the time of the grants can be complied with.

c) Expenditure

Cost of generating funds

The cost of generating funds are those costs attributable to generating income fo11he Home,

other than those costsTncurred in undertaking charitable activities in furtherance of the Home's

objects.

9



Chen Su Lan Methodist Children's Home

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont'd)

c) Expenditure(cont'd)

Charitable activities

Expenditure on charitable activities comprises all costs incurred in undertaking work to meet

the charitable objects of the Home. Such Costs include the direct costs of the charitable activities

of the Home together with those support costs incurred that enable these activities to be

undertaken.

Governance costs

Governance costs include the costs of governance alrangement, which relate to the general

running of the Home as opposed to the direct management functions inherent in generating

funds, iervice delivery and programme or project work. Governance costs will normally include

both direct costs suCh as internal and external audit, legal advice for the Home and costs

associated with constitutional and statutory requirements, and related support costs which were

material, would comprise apportionment of shared and indirect costs involved in supporting the

governance activities.

d) Defined contribution plans

Payments to defined contribution plans are charged as an expense as they fall due. Payments

mide to state-managed retiremeni benefit schemes, such as the Singapore Central Provident
Fund are dealt withis payments to defined conhibution plans where the Home's obligations
under the plans are equivalent to those arising in a defined contribution plan.

e) Taxation

As a charity, the Home is exempted from tax on income and gains falling within Section

i3(iXzm) of the Income Tax Act to the extent that these are applied to its charitable objects.

No tax charges have arisen for the Home during the financial year.

0 Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation.

Depreciation is charged so as to write off the cost of assets over their estimated useful lives,
using the straight-line method, on the following basis:

Leasehold land
Leasehold buildings
Furniture and fittings
Equipment
Motor vehicles

Years
99 years

66-99 years
5 years

3-5 years
5 years

The depreciation period is reviewed and adjusted as appropriate at each balance sheet date. The
effects of any revision are recognised in the statement of financial activities when the changes

arise. No depreciation is provided on asset in-progress until the asset is completed and ready

for use.

The residual values, estimated useful lives and depreciation method of properly, plant and

equipment are reviewed, and adjusted as appropriate, at each balance sheet date. The effects of
any ievision are recognised in the statement of financial activities when the changes arise.

10



Chen Su Lan Methodist Children's Home

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (contod)

f) Property, plant and equipment (cont'd)

The gain or loss arising on disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment
is dei'ermined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset

and is recognised in the statement of financial activities.

Fully depreciated assets still in use are retained in the financial statements.

g) Receivables

Receivables, excluding prepayments, are measured at initial recognition at transaction price,
excluding transaction costs, ifany. Transaction costs shall be recognised as expenditure in the

statemeni of financial activities. Frepayments shall be initially recognised at the amount paid
in advance for the economic resources expected to be received in the future.

After initial recognition, trade and other receivables, excluding prepayments, shall be measured

at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. Prepayments shall be measured at the amount
paid less the etonomic resourcei received or consumed during the financial period.

At each balance sheet date, where there is objective evidence that a receivable is impaired, the
carrying amount ofthe asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account, and the amount
of tle l-oss is recognised in the statement of financial activities. The allowance recognised is

measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the undiscounted future
cash flows that the Home expects to receive from the receivables. When a receivable is

uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account for receivables. Subsequent

recoveries of amounts previously written offare credited in the statement of financial activities.

h) fnvestments in financial assets

The Home's investments in financial assets, which comprise investments in bonds are initially
measured at transaction price excluding transaction costs. Transaction costs arerecognised as

expenditure immediately in the statement of financial activities. Subsequently, the investment
in bonds is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method less any accumulated
impairment losses.

At each balance sheet date, if there is objective evidence of impairment, the carrying amgun!

of the asset is reduced by an allowance for impairment and the impairment loss is recognised
in the statement of financial activities.

This allowance, calculated as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the

undiscounted future cash flows that the Home expects to receive from the financial assets is

recognised in the statement of financial activities in the period in which the impairment occurs.
Impairment loss is reversed through the statement of financial activities if the impairment loss

deirease can be related objectivily to an event occurring after the impairment loss was

recognised. The reversal of impaiiment loss shall not result in the carrying value of the
investment exceeding transaction price.

D Consumable goods and vouchers

Consumable goods and vouchers are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value' Cost
is determined on a first-in, first-out basis. The cost of inventories comprises costs of purchase,

costs ofconversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location
and condition.

j) Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, cash at bank and short-term deposits which
are subject to insignificant risk to changes in value.

1l



Chen Su Lan Methodist Children's Home

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont'd)

k) Payables

Payables are initially measured at transaction price, excluding transaction costs, if any, both at
initial recognition and at subsequent measurement. Transactions costs shall be recognised as

expenditure in the statement of financial activities as incurred. Accruals shall be recognised at

the best estimate of the amount payable.

D Operating leases

Leases where a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the
lessor are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any
incentives received from the lessor) are taken to the statement of financial activities on a
straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

When an operating lease is terminated before the lease period has expired, any payment

required to be made to the lessor by way of penalty is recognised as an expense in the period in
which termination takes place.

m) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Home has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a

result of a past event, it is probable that the Home will be required to settle the obligation, and
a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle
the present obligation at the balance sheet date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties
surrounding the obligation.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be

recovered from a third party, the receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that
reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

n) Unrestricted funds

Unrestricted funds represent funds received by the Home that are expendable for any activities
of the Home at the discretion of the Management Committee in furtherance of the Home's
charitable objectives. Services subsidised for their activities from unrestricted funds may be

required to refund the subsidy should they have surplus in subsequent years.

o) Restricted funds

Restricted funds represent funds that have been received by the Home for which the usage is
restricted - specifically for an activity in one or more of its services or for specified activities
within these services. These restrictions may be designated by government agencies, other
donor organisations or individuals.

p) Donations received in advance

Donations received in advance are resources (normally cash) received that do not meet the
criteria for recognition as income in the statement of financial activities as entitlement to the
income does not exist at the balance sheet date. This primarily relates to grants and donations
received where the donors or grantors have specified conditions for use; and these conditions
have not been met at the financial year end. The donations received in advance will be
recognised as income in the statement of financial activities when the conditions are fulfilled.

l2



Chen Su Lan Methodist Children's Home

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont'd)

q) Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty.at
the balance sheet date, that haie a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment

Management Committee periodically reviews the estimated useful lives and residual values of
propefry, plant and equipment foi reasonableness. The carrying amounts of the.Home's

iroierty-plant and equipment are disclosed in Note 11. The Hgme'q prop.erly,^p.l1nt and

bquipment are currentiy ilepreciated on a straight-line basis, over the estimated useful lives of
between 3 to 99 years [Note 2(f)].

The factors considered in assessing the reasonableness ofthe useful lives include business plans

and strategies, expected level ofilsage and future technological developments- It is possible

that futurJ reiulti of operations could be materially affected by changes in these estimates

brought about by changes in the factors mentioned.

3. Income from generated funds - Voluntary income

Unrestricted Restricted
funds funds

$$
Donations
Tax deductible
Non-tax deductible
Donations-in-kind

2,063,650
1,460r086

242,242

245,000
80,750

Total
2024

$

2,308,650
1,540,836

242,242

Total
2023

$

2,205,055
1,644,164

84,190

3r765,978 325,750 4,091,728 3,933,409

As an Institution of a Public Character (*IPC"), certain qualiffing donors are granted 2.5 times tax
deduction for the donations made to the Home. During the financial year, the Home issued tax
deductible receipts amounting to $2,308,650 (2023: $2,205,055).

4. Income from charitable activities

Grants from social welfare
Ministry of Social and
Family Development
("MSF")

Ministry of Health
(*MOH') - CST

National Council of Social
Service ("NCSS")

Tote Board Social Service
Fund ("TBSSF") - NCSS

SG Enable (for TBSSF)
SG Enable (for Children
Disability Home ("CDH"))

Unrestricted
funds

$

Restricted
funds

$

3,718,344

199,500

3,722

(19,307)
156,753

939,597

Total
2024

$

3,718,344

199,500

14,595

(19,307)
156,753

939,597

Total
2023

$

2,730,821

r24,300

56,510

17,034
1t2,234

575,759

10,873

10,873 4,998,609 5,009,482 3,616,658

13



Chen Su Lan Methodist Children's Home

5. Other income

Wage credit scheme
Jobs growth incentive
Miscellaneous income

6. Charitableactivities

Bank charges
IT expenses
Postages
Printing and stationeries
Rental of equipment
Depreciation
Properly, plant and

equipment expensed off
Telephone
School expenses
Tuition expenses
Enrichment programs
Love firnd expenses
Family reunification

expenses
Sponsored expenses
Scholarship expenses
School pocket money

expenses
Spiritual development

expenses
Travelling expenses
Food expenses
Donations-in-kind expenses
Household expenses
Staff costs (Note 7)
Repair and maintenance
Vehicles upkeep
Utilities expenses
Others

Unrestricted
funds

$

91,562
4,021

51,107

Restricted
funds

$

3,661

91,562
4,021

54,768

96,207
9,171

45,958

Total
2024

$

Total
2023

s

t46,690 3,661 150,351 151,336

Unrestricted
funds

$

806
31,374

36
7,000

850
352,409

2,392
L,974

851

2,699

14,204

809,419

43,432
30,157

Restricted
funds

$

861

219
2,551

150,530

136
3,668
2,408

44,622
53,781

3,395

2,843
36,297

222,996
140,999

17,748
4,570,881

92,979
22,687

135,892
65,779

Total
2024

$

806
32,235

36
7,219
3,401

502,939

2,528
s,642
2,408

44,622
53,781

8s1

3,395

2,699

2,843
36,297

237,200
140,999

17,748
5,380,300

92,979
22,687

179,324
95,936

Total
2023

$

561
14,124

98
5,689
3,648

480,688

4,968
5,185

53,243
10,971
r,768

1,401
1,802
9,042

26,335 26,335 22,873

7,42r
37,866
91,339
92,938

5,981
4,776,804

80,676
19,560

128,557
80,492

1,297,603 5,597,607 6,895,210 5,92r,695
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7. Staffcosts

CPF and SDF contributions
Foreign workers levy
Insurance
Medical and dental expenses
Salaries, wages and bonuses
Staff recruitment
Stafftraining
Stafftravel
Staff welfare

8. Support costs

2024
Shared corporate cost

2023
Shared corporate cost

9. Governance costs

Audit fees
- External
- Internal
Professional fees

10. Other expenditure

809,419 4,570,881 5,380,300 4,776,804

Charitable
activities

$

1,998,540

1,767,984

Unrestricted
funds

$

82,133
38,863
22,634
14,304

589,637
3,376

15,784
4,225

38,463

Restricted
funds

$

Total
2024

$

570,806
154,595
66,088
44,978

4r2951055
7,931

126,374
8,924

105,549

Total
2023

$

572,290
t43,t76

56,347
25,477

3,858,750
9,961

75,493
3,265

93,051

488,673
tLs,732

43,454
30,674

3,705,41.8
4,555

110,590
4,699

67,086

Support costs (i.e. shared corporate cost) are those, whilst necessary to deliver an activity, do not
produce or constitute the output of the charitable activities of the Home. These costs are incurred
in supporting the income generation activities of the Home. Support costs compris-es tle manpower
and bperatiig cost of Finance & Admin Team, Human Reiource, Partnership, Spiritual and

Managementf Education and Support Services. Support costs are apportioned to the relevant
activity cost category they support.

Unrestricted
funds

$

20,000
21,868
2,900

Restricted
funds

$

6,800 26,800
21,868
2,900

35,167
15,263
2,390

Total
2024

$

Total
2023

$

44,768 6,800 51,568 52,820

Unrestricted
funds

$

Restricted
funds

$

Total
2024

$

Total
2023

$

400Fine and losses
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11. Property, plant and equipment

Cost
At 1.1.2023
Additions
Disposals
Transfer

At31.12.2023
Additions
Disposals

At31,.12.2024

Accumulated depreciation
At 1.1.2023
Depreciation charge
Disposals

At3r.12.2023
Depreciation charge
Disposals

At31.12.2024

Net carrying value
At31.12.2023

3,931,915 667,440 605,730

10,201,438 47,574 253,160

762,985 87,074

(87,074)

162,985

162,985

74,859
22,500

97,359
22,500

119,859

65,626

Leasehold
land and
buildings

$

13,749,82I
7,529

7r,874

13,829,224
22,254

130851,478

3,328,647
299,r39

3,627,786
304,r29

Furniture
and

fittings
$

877,930
16,735

Equipment
$

r,024,400
28,429

(55,541)
15,200

1,012,488
121,830

(302,877)

831,441

699,251
115,618
(55,541)

759,328
r49,279

(302,877)

Motor
vehicles

s

Assets
in-progress

$
Total

15,842,210
52,693

(55,54 l)

15,839,362
160,471

(449,559)

15,550,274

4,846,477
480,688
(55,541)

5,271,564
502,939

(449,559)

5,324,944

10,567,798

10,225,330

$

834,665
16,387

(t46,682)

704,370

743,660
43,43r

787,09r
27,031

(146,682)

At31.12.2024 9,9191563 36,930 225,711 43,126
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11. Property, plant and equipment (cont'd)

Depreciation is charged as follows and included in expenditure for charitable activities (Note 6):

2024 2023
$$

Unrestricted funds 352,409 334,389

Restricted funds
- Program funds
- Capital funds

Restricted funds

Assets held in trust

(Decrease/Increase in
depreciation expense

150,530

502,939

2024 2025 2026
$

25,340 (14,859) (8,199)

7,956
142,574

3,725
142,574

146,299

480,688

The leasehold land and building with a carrying amount of $9,919,563 (2023: $10,201,438) is
registered in the name of three (3) trustees who hold in trust for the Home.

During the financial year, the Home conducted an operational efficiency r-eview on its computers.

The ll=ome revised tire estimated useful lives of some computers from five to three years. The

revision in estimates has been applied on a prospective basis from 1 January 2024. The effect of the

above revision on depreciation tharge in current and future periods is as follows:

$$

Subsequent
years

$

(2,282)

12. Investments in financial assets

Bonds
Non-current
Balance at beginning of financial year
Additions

Balance at end of financial year

Treasury Bill
Current
Additions
Matured during the year

2024

251,250
3,245,950

2023

251,250

$$

30497,200 251,250

1,500,000
(1,000,000)

Balance at end of financial year 500,000

The non-current investments in financial assets of total $3,497,200 (2023: 525I,250) represent

investments in Singapore Statutory Board Bonds and Government-linked Corpor?Ig Bonds which
earn fixed interestJranging from i.ggy" to 3.58% (2023:2.94%) per annum and will qrature within
2 to 7 years. The market value of the investments in financial assets as at end of financial year

amounted to $3,558,425 (2023: $257,650).
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12. Investments in financial assets (cont'd)

The current investment in financial asset of total $500,000 (2023: Nil) represent a treasury bill
which has a cut-off yield of 3.04o/o per annum at the balance sheet date and will mature within 12

(2023: Nil) months after the balance sheet date.

13. Other receivables
2024 2023

$$

Sundry receivables
Interest receivables
Deposits
Prepayments
Grant receivables

849,080
400,850

20,900
71,451

199,500

665,314
417,829
20,660
45,898
40,984

1,541,781 1, i 90,685

14. Other current assets
2024

$

2023

Consumable goods and vouchers 34,052 31,004

15. Cash and cash equivalents
20232024

Cash on hand
Cash at bank
Fixed deposits

17,188,950 78,237,303

Fixed deposits bear interest at interest rates ranging from 3.L7% to 3.33% (2023: 3 '48% to 3 '93%)
per annum at the balance sheet date and will mature within 12 (2023: 12) months after the balance

sheet date.

Fixed deposits are included as cash and cash equivalents as these can be readily converted into cash

without incurring signifi cant penalty.

16. Donations received in advance
2024 2023

Chen Su Lan Trust 137,500 245,000

The donations received in advance during the financial year to be used for the programs in the

following year.

$

$$

7,700
3,681,250

130500,000

5,000
3,232,303

15,000,000

$$
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1.7. Other payables

Accrued operating expenses
Sundry creditors
Children's monies held in trust
Provision for bonuses
Deferred interest income

2024

62,560
60,834
38,763

564,278
34,630

2023
$

142,242
287

37,790
547,706

$

761,065 728,025

18. Unrestricted funds

General funds

18.1 General fund (Home)

The General fund is for the purpose of meeting operating expenses incurred by the Home.

Designated funds

18.2 CSL Scholarship fund

This fund is used for the purpose ofthe residents and ex-residents to pursue tertiary educations.

18.3 Education fund

This fund is used for children's educational needs.

18.4 Lions Club fund

This fund is used for children's personal needs.

18.5 Love fund

This fund is used to provide financial assistance to the needs of the residents and ex-residents'
families.

18.6 Home within Home fund

This fund is used for process upgrading and renovating the premises of the Home.

18.7 Food fund

This fund is established for the purpose of catering meals for residents on Sundays.
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18. Unrestricted funds (cont'd)

Balance at I Janrary 2023

Income
Expendihre

Net surplus/(deficit)

Fund transfer to restricted funds
(Note 19)

Balance at 3l December2023

Income
Expenditure

Net surplus/(deficit)

Fund transfer to restricted funds
(Note 19)

Total funds carried forward

General
fund

$

CSL
Scholarship

fund
$

Education
fund

$

Designated funds

Love
fund

$

Home
within Home

fund
$

Total
designated

funds
$

Total
unrestricted

funds
$

Lions
Club
fund

$

Food
fund

$

16,647,208 220,601 92,090 10,216 41,052 197,041 32,014 593,014 17,240,222

3,239,384 (5,902) (6,142) (3,845) 76,202 (14,375) (17,810) (31,872) 3,207,512

(604,656) (604,656)

19,281,936 214,699 85,948 6,377 57,254 182,666 14,204 561,142 19,843,078

3,086,480 (2,699) (5,862) (6,371) 17,149 (14,373) (14,204) (26,360) 3,060,120

(942,750) (942,750)

21,425,666 2l2,ooo 80,086 74,403 168,293 534,782 21,960,448

4,3go,gL3
(1,151,529)

3,140
(9,042)

20,003
(26,t45) (3,845)

16,500

Qe8) (14,375)
10,000

Q7,810)

49,643
(81,515)

4,440,556
(r,233,044)

4,506,526
(t,420,046)

18,000
(85 l)

18,000
(44,360)

4,524,526
(1,464,406)(2,699) (5,862) (6,371) (r4,3',73) (14,204)
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19. Restricted funds

Restricted funds comprise ofthe followings:

19.l Childcare fund

This fund is used to pay various expenses, which are related to services offered by the childcare

division.

19.2 Children's Home Tier I fund

The fund is used for the pu{pose of operation of a children residential home.

19.3 Children Disability Home fund

This fund is used for the purpose of meeting operating expenses incurred by the Children

Disability Home.

19.4 Safe & Strong Families - Reunification ("SSF-R') fund

This fund is used for the purpose of program initiative for children and young persons who
transit from Out-of-Home Care back to their families.

Capital expenditures incurred are segregated under capital funds.

19.5 Children's Home Tier 2 fund

This fund is used for the purpose to provide appropriate levels of care for children and young

persons with higher needi and who therefore require small group care for a limited period of
time (within 12 to 18 months).

Capital expenditures incurred are segregated under capital funds.

19.6 Community Silver Trust ("CST') fund

The Community Silver Trust ("CST") is a dollar-for-dollar donation-matching grant by the
government to enhance the services of voluntary welfare organisations ("VWOs") in the

intermediate and long-term care ("ILTC") sector.

Capital expenditures incurred are segregated under capital funds.

19.7 Chen Su Lan Trust fund

The donor has directed this fund to be used for approved programs.

19.8 Straits Times SPM ("STSPMF")

This fund is used to support the school-related expenditure for the residents.

19.9 PresidentChallenge

This fund is used to support in-house professionals such as art therapists and clinical
psychologists to conduct mental health needs assessments and clinical interventions.
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19. Restricted funds (cont'd)

Restricted funds comprise of the followings (cont'd):

19.10 Care & Share fund

This fund is used for programmes or activities submitted to Care & Share for capability and

capacity building, or to fund new programmes to meet emerging or unmet needs as well as

enhancements to existing services.

Capital expenditures incuned are segregated under capital funds.

19.11 Building fund

This fund was established for the purpose of the expansion and cyclical expenses incurred

of the Home.

19.12 Capital fund

This fund pertains to the initial fund started for the Home.

2024 2023

Program
funds

$

Capital
funds

$

Total
restricted

funds
$

Program
funds

$

Capital
funds

$

Total
restricted

funds
$

Balance at beginning
offinancial year

Income
Expenditure

Net deficit

Fund transfer from
unrestricted fund
(Note 18)

232,903 9,229,034 9,461,937 527,388 9,371,608 9,898,996

(133,813) (142,574\ (276,387) (899,141) (142,574) (1,041,715)

942,750 942,750 604,656 604,656

5,328,020
(5,461,833)

5,328,020
(142,574') (5,604,407)

3,825,405
(t42,574) (4,867,120)

3,825,405
(4,724,546)

Balance at end of
financial year 1,041,840 9,086,460 10,128,300 232,903 9,229,034 9,461,937
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19. Restricted funds (cont'd)

Childcare
Fund

$

Children's
Home Tier 1

fund
$

Children
Disability

Home fund
$

SSF-R
fund

$

Children's
Home Tier 2

fund
$

CST
fund

$

Chen Su
Lan Trust

fund
$

President
STSPMF Challenge

$$

Total
program

funds
$

lncome
Expenditure

Net (deficit)/surplus

Fund transfer from
unrestricted fund
(Note 18)

Balance at 31 December
2023

Income
Expendihre

Net (deficit)/surplus

Fund transfer from
unrestricted fund
(Note 18)

Total funds carried
forward

Balance at I lanuary 2023 166,634 (480,355) (124,301) 404,876 415,002 80,996 64,536 527,388

(712,144) (199,151) 89,179 (131,052) 43,304 10,723 (899,141)

480,355 124,30t 604,656

166,634 (712,144) (199,151) 494,055 283,950 124,300 75,259 232,903

(174,319) t03,437 (7,975) (59,651) 1,871 (42,426) 4,250 41,000 (133,813)

7t2,500 199,500 30,750 942,750

166,634 (173,963) 103,7g6 4g6,080 224,299 L26,l7l 32,833 4,250 71,750 1,041,840

1,228,515
(1,940,659)

691,173
(890,324)

512,644
(423,465)

1,023,773
(1,154,825)

124,300
(80,996)

245,000

Q34,277)

3,825,405
(4,724,546)

2,156,667
(2,330,986)

1,098,196
(994,759)

520,622
(528,597)

1,027,285
(1,086,936)

199,500
(r97,629)

245,000
(287,426)

9,000
(4,750)

71,750
(30,750)

5,328,020
(5,461,833)
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19. Restricted funds (cont'd)

Balance at I January 2023

Income
Expenditure

Net deficit

Balance at 31 December 2023

Income
Expenditure

Net deficit

Balance at 31 December 2024

Care &
Share
fund

$

Building
fund

$

Capital
fund

$

Children's
Ilome Tier2

fund
$

Total
capital
funds

$

CST
fund

$

2,345,654 6,182,764 100,000 498,408 244,782 9,371,608

(35,583) (94,264) (8,182) (4,545) (142,574)

(35,583) (94,264) (8,182) (4,545) (142,574)

2,310,071 6,088,500 100,000 490,226 240,237 9,229,034

(35,583) (94,264) (8,182) (4,545) (142,574)

(35,583) (94,264) (8,182) (4,545) (142,574)

2,274,488 5,994,236 100,000 482,044 235,692 9,086,460
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19. Restricted funds (cont'd)

The following restricted funds include the following income and expenditure:

Voluntary Children's
Home fund

2024 2023
$$

Children Disability
fund

2024 2023
$s

SSF.R
fund

PSGC
fund

1,512,252 1,381,422 648,108 628,267

2024 2023 2024 2023
$

520,477 507,250 1,026,202 1,018,847

902,798 890,685

$$$

Income
Government grants
- Ministry of Social and

Family Development
- TBSSF
- SG Enable (for TBSSF)
- SG Enable (for CDH)

Expenditure
Staff costs
- Salaries, wages and bonus
- Central provident fund

and SDL
- Foreign worker's levy
- Staff training
- Others

2r1711665
(19,307)

188,823
58,097
43,289
72,068

r,204,724
17,034

193,705
53,702
11,183
46,976

156,753
939,597

80,924
24,899
18,553
30,886

112,234
575,759

91,155
25,271

5,263
22,106

392,381

64,307

30,744
12,551

325,414

52,693

10,929
10,417

97,466
32,737
18,004
34,016

111,898
30,700
14,742
31,807
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20. Related party transactions

The Home is governed by the Management Committee, which is the final authority and has overall
responsibilityTor policy tirating and letermination of all activities. The Management Committee and

the Executive Director are considered key management personnel ofthe Home.

During the financial year, none of the Management Committee members received any remuneration
from the Home.

The remuneration of key management personnel during the financial year was as follows:

2024 2023
$$

Employee benefits - salaries and bonuses
Contributions to defined contribution plan

Within one year
More than one year and less than five years

156,178
8,532

r48,244
8,858

164,710 757,102

Number of key management personnel

21. Operating lease commitments

The Home leases a copier machine. Future minimum of the lease rental payables under the non-

cancellable operating leases as at financialyear end but not recognised as payables, are as follows:

2024 2023
$$

1 1

3,120
2,340

3,120
5,980

5,460 9,100

22. Investment management policy

The primary objective of the Home is to ensure it maintains sufficient cash in order to support its

activities. Iti approach to fund management is to balance the allocation of cash and the investment of
reserves. All iirvestrnents are managed within the guidelines of an Investment Policy tyith the \ey
objective of capital preservation an-d reasonable relums, taking into consideration working capital
requirements.

23. Reserve policy

The primary objective in the management of the Home's reserves is to ensure that it maintains a
strong and irealihy level of reserveJand working capital ratio in order to support its operations and

future growth.

The Home targets to maintain an optimal level of Accumulated General Fund, whichis equivalent
to three yearsif its budgeted expenditures relating to its operations. The Home regularly reviews

and maniges its reserves-to ensuie that it has optimll working capital, taking into_consideration the

future fun-rling requirements of the Home and projected operating cash flows and projected capital

expenditures.

There were no changes to the Home's approach to reserve management during the financial year'
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24. Authorisation of financial statements

These financial statements were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the
Management Committee on 29 April 2025.
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